OP \$140.00.00 8687338

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI175420

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/31/2024

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Mitchell International, Inc.		04/16/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Emperion, Inc.	
Street Address:	440 East Swedesford Road	
City:	Wayne	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19087	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5088313	MCN		
Registration Number:	2246901	MCN		
Registration Number:	3004104	MCN		
Registration Number:	2679543	MEDICAL CONSULTANTS NETWORK		
Registration Number:	3103714	MEDICAL JUDGMENT: NATIONWIDE		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8588761604

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8887504407

Email: westdocket@holleymenker.com,gholley@holleymenker.com

Correspondent Name: Gabrielle Holley **Address Line 1:** P.O. Box 96

Address Line 4: Solana Beach, CALIFORNIA 92075

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4842.0000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GABRIELLE HOLLEY
SIGNATURE:	GABRIELLE HOLLEY
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0730

Total Attachments: 5

source=Mitchell to Emperion Trademark Assignment (signed) copy#page1.tif source=Mitchell to Emperion Trademark Assignment (signed) copy#page2.tif source=Mitchell to Emperion Trademark Assignment (signed) copy#page3.tif source=Mitchell to Emperion Trademark Assignment (signed) copy#page4.tif source=Mitchell to Emperion Trademark Assignment (signed) copy#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0731

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mitchell International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a business address at 9771 Clairemont Mesa Blvd, Suite A, San Diego, California 92124 ("Assignor"), owned the trademarks in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Registrations"), and the goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Emperion, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a business address at 440 East Swedesford Road, Wayne, PA 19087 ("Assignee"), entered into a Separation and Distribution Agreement dated February 27, 2024 (the "Separation Agreement") to separate and distribute the Independent Medical Examination ("IME") business from Assignor and its affiliates to Assignee, including, without limitation, assigning the Registrations and Marks from Assignor to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the transaction to separate the IME business from Assignor to Assignee closed on March 31, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is set out in the Separation Agreement and hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigned unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Registrations and the Marks, together with any common law rights and the goodwill of the business symbolized therewith, as well as the right (but not the obligation) to assert the Registrations and the Marks and to collect for all past, present and future infringements, and claims for damages and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world by reason of any past and future acts of infringement that have occurred or may occur.
- 2. Assignor and Assignee hereby authorize the Commissioner for Trademarks in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Trademark Assignment.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0732 3. This document may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all such counterparts shall constitute but one and the same instrument, and a signature delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall have the same force and effect as an original signature.

Dated: April 16, 2024

MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Stephanie troon
7E0F1D2CA7CD413...

Name: Stephanie Kroon

Title: EVP, General Counsel and Secretary

EMPERION, INC.

By: Peter Madeja

Name: Peter C. Madeja

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Country	Registration No.	Registered Owner	Registration Date	Class(es)
Design Mark	US	5088313	Mitchell International, Inc.	2016-11-22	35, 44
MCN					
MCN	US	2246901	Mitchell International, Inc.	1999-05-25	42
MCN	US	3004104	Mitchell International, Inc.	2005-10-04	35, 44
Medical Consultants Network	US	2679543	Mitchell International, Inc.	2003-01-28	42
Medical Judgment: Nationwide	US	3103714	Mitchell International, Inc.	2006-06-13	35, 44

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0734

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: C1D71BA3F0A44D6988B677E2EFF7B1DA Subject: TM Assignment Mitchell to Emperion 4.16.24

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 2 Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Shirley Diaz

6220 Greenwich Drive San Diego, CA 92122

IP Address: 130.41.56.76

Record Tracking

Signer Events

Peter Madeja

CEO

(None)

Status: Original Holder: Shirley Diaz Location: DocuSign

4/16/2024 11:56:16 AM shirley.diaz@enlyte.com

> Timestamp Signature

DocuSigned by: Stephanie Kroon Stephanie Eroon 7E0F1D2CA7CD413.

Mitchell International, Inc.

EVP. General Counsel and Secretary

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: 199.30.204.150

Sent: 4/16/2024 12:00:40 PM Viewed: 4/16/2024 12:25:22 PM Signed: 4/16/2024 12:25:34 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Sent: 4/16/2024 12:25:34 PM Peter Madeja Viewed: 4/16/2024 6:30:20 PM

Signed: 4/16/2024 6:30:37 PM Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style (None) Using IP Address: 166.196.82.93

Signed using mobile

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature **Timestamp**

Editor Delivery Events Timestamp Status

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status **Timestamp**

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp Christina Quatrino Sent: 4/16/2024 6:30:38 PM

COPIED Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0735 Carbon Copy Events

Michele Fenkel

(None)

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Status

Security Checked

Security Checked

Security Checked

COPIED

Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 4/16/2024 6:30:38 PM

Notary Events

Payment Events

Witness Events Signature

> Signature **Timestamp**

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent Certified Delivered Signing Complete Completed

Status Timestamps Hashed/Encrypted 4/16/2024 12:00:40 PM

> 4/16/2024 6:30:20 PM 4/16/2024 6:30:37 PM 4/16/2024 6:30:38 PM

Status

Timestamps

TRADEMARK REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0736

RECORDED: 04/18/2024